04/12/19
12/12/19
13/12/19
15/12/19
07/12/19
24/12/19
15/12/19
25/12/19
16/12/19
26/12/19
12/12/19
22/12/119
18/12/19
24/12/19
31/12/19
22/12/119
07/12/19
29/12/19
27112119
05/12/19
01/12/19
09/12/19
09/12/19
02/12/19
27112119
22/12/19
06/12/19
21/12/119
24/12/19
24/12/19
27112119
25/12/19
01/12/19
30/12/19
31/12/19
02/12/19
04/12/19
19/12/19
19/12/19
19/12/19
19/12/19
02/12/19
31/12/19
16/12/19
26/12/19
19/12/19
24/12/19
15/12/19
25/12/19
02/12/19
18/12/19
08/12/19
23/12/19
01/12/19
17/12/19
01/12/19
05/12/19
17/12/19
27112119
01/12/19
13/12/19

December 2019
Barn Owl
Bittern
Blackcap
Brambling
Bullfinch
Caspian Gull
Cormorant
Dipper
Fieldfare
Fieldfare
Goldcrest
Golden Plover
Goldeneye
Goldeneye
Goldeneye
Great Black-backed Gull
Great Crested Grebe
Greenfinch
Grey Heron
Greylag Goose
Herring Gull
Jay
Kingfisher
Kingfisher
Lapwing

Lesser Spotted Woodpecker

Little Egret

Little Egret

Little Egret

Little Egret

Little Grebe
Mandarin Duck
Mediterranean Gull
Merlin

Merlin

Peregrine
Pink-footed Goose
Pink-footed Goose
Pink-footed Goose
Pink-footed Goose
Pink-footed Goose
Pintail

Pochard

Raven

Red-breasted Merganser

Redwing
Reed Bunting
Ring-necked Parakeet
Robin
Shoveler
Snipe
Sparrowhawk
Starling
Stonechat
Stonechat
Tree Sparrow
Treecreeper
Tufted Duck
Tufted Duck
Water Rail
Water Rail

N —

(o0}
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c200
200

300

A Review of Reported Sightings

Addingham

Otley Wetland NR
Bingley Garden
Redcar Tarn

Yeadon Tarn

Redcar Tarn

Otley Wetland NR
Myrtle Park
Leeshaw Reservoir
Hawksworth Moor
Dowley Gap

Little AImscliffe
Knotford Nook

Otley Wetland NR
Hewenden

Silsden

Knotford Nook
Baildon Garden
Shipley Glen
Leeshaw Reservoir
Warley Moor Reservoir
Shipley Glen

Shipley Glen

Yeadon Tarn

Redcar Tarn

Lindley

Stockbridge Reserve
Ben Rhydding

Otley Wetland NR
Keighley Gof Club
Hirst Wood, Shipley
Strid Woods
Knotford Nook
Warley Moor Reservoir
Beverdyke

Warley Moor Reservoir
Leeshaw Reservoir
Riddlesden

Silsden

Silsden

Haworth

Peel Park, Bradford
Yeadon Tarn

Warley Moor Reservoir
Otley Wetland NR
Leeshaw Reservoir
Otley Wetland NR
Guiseley Garden
Myrtle Park

Yeadon Tarn

Bingley North Bog
Stockbridge Reserve
Otley Wetland NR
Warley Moor Reservoir
Yeadon Tarn
Stockbridge Reserve
Peel Park, Bradford
Yeadon Tarn

Redcar Tarn
Stockbridge Reserve
Denso Marston

bypass
pair on feeders

four pairs

2nd-winter - ringed Leipzig
28 24th

with ring

also on 2nd

mixed flock with Redwing

both males

flock on feeders
roost

flew NE - groups 80+
ground feeding
Crag Hebble Dam

Trout Farm - Lindley mill
singles: 8th, 15th, 27th
& Addingham on 30th

on River Aire
Cavendish to Barden Bridge

three sightings during month
chased a Tree Sparrow
regular sightings

Single, seen often with Greylags.

flew west at 10:45am
skein went west
later two skeins

at 11:15am

males
regular sightings
drake- up to 29th

on feeders photo
singing birds
male - throughout December

murmuration - video
regularly seen during month

also: 8th, 12th, 15th
34 on 7th

highest monthly count
also: 8th, 12th, 15th, 27th

JM
JM
AT
BS
PK
KM
AJ
PM
BS
AK
GW
AJ
AK
AJ
MD
JM
PK
PK
PK
BS
BS
PK
PK
PK
BS
AJ
SR
RG
JM
JM
SR
SR
AJ
BS
PW
BS
BS
SR
JM
JM
SP
RK
DS
BS
AJ
BS
AJ
AJ
PM
PK
JM
SR
JM
BS
DS
SR
RK
PK
BS
SR
Sw



15/12/19
09/12/19
15/12/19
24/12/19
24/12/19
22/12/119

Water Rail
Waxwing
Wigeon
Wigeon
Willow Tit
Woodpigeon

34
137

c500

Otley Wetland NR
likley Garden
Silsden Reservoir
Otley Wetland NR
Otley Wetland NR
Leeshaw Reservoir

2 on 23rd, 1 on 24th
feeding

post roost

AJ

Jm
AJ
AJ
BS



