December 2019			A Review of Reported Sightings		
04/12/19	Barn Owl	1	Addingham	bypass	JM
12/12/19	Bittern	1	Otley Wetland NR	•	JM
13/12/19	Blackcap	2	Bingley Garden	pair on feeders	AT
15/12/19	Brambling	5+	Redcar Tarn		BS
07/12/19	Bullfinch	8	Yeadon Tarn	four pairs	PK
24/12/19	Caspian Gull	1	Redcar Tarn	2nd-winter - ringed Leipzig	KM
15/12/19	Cormorant	22	Otley Wetland NR	28 24th	AJ
25/12/19	Dipper	1	Myrtle Park	with ring	PM
16/12/19	Fieldfare	c200	Leeshaw Reservoir	also on 2nd	BS
26/12/19	Fieldfare	200	Hawksworth Moor	mixed flock with Redwing	AK
12/12/19	Goldcrest	1	Dowley Gap		GW
22/12/19	Golden Plover	300	Little Almscliffe		AJ
18/12/19	Goldeneye	18	Knotford Nook		AK
24/12/19	Goldeneye	21	Otley Wetland NR		AJ
31/12/19	Goldeneye	2	Hewenden	both males	MD
22/12/19	Great Black-backed Gull	3	Silsden		JM
07/12/19	Great Crested Grebe	4	Knotford Nook		PK
29/12/19	Greenfinch	13	Baildon Garden	flock on feeders	PK
27/12/19	Grey Heron	23	Shipley Glen	roost	PK
05/12/19	Greylag Goose	310	Leeshaw Reservoir	G. NE.	BS
01/12/19	Herring Gull	c500	Warley Moor Reservoir	flew NE - groups 80+	BS
09/12/19	Jay	6	Shipley Glen	ground feeding	PK
09/12/19	Kingfisher	1	Shipley Glen Yeadon Tarn	Crag Hebble Dam	PK
02/12/19	Kingfisher	1			PK
27/12/19	Lapwing	150 1	Redcar Tarn	Trout Form Lindley mill	BS AJ
22/12/19 06/12/19	Lesser Spotted Woodpecker Little Egret	2	Lindley Stockbridge Reserve	Trout Farm - Lindley mill singles: 8th, 15th, 27th	SR
21/12/19	Little Egret	1	Ben Rhydding	Singles. out, 15th, 27th	RG
24/12/19	Little Egret	1	Otley Wetland NR	& Addingham on 30th	JM
24/12/19	Little Egret	1	Keighley Gof Club	a Addingham on John	JM
27/12/19	Little Grebe	2	Hirst Wood, Shipley	on River Aire	SR
25/12/19	Mandarin Duck	56	Strid Woods	Cavendish to Barden Bridge	SR
01/12/19	Mediterranean Gull	1	Knotford Nook	Cavenaien te Barden Bridge	AJ
30/12/19	Merlin	1	Warley Moor Reservoir	three sightings during month	BS
31/12/19	Merlin	1	Beverdyke	chased a Tree Sparrow	PW
02/12/19	Peregrine	1	Warley Moor Reservoir	regular sightings	BS
04/12/19	Pink-footed Goose	1	Leeshaw Reservoir	Single, seen often with Greylags.	BS
19/12/19	Pink-footed Goose	200	Riddlesden	flew west at 10:45am	SR
19/12/19	Pink-footed Goose	65	Silsden	skein went west	JM
19/12/19	Pink-footed Goose	90	Silsden	later two skeins	JM
19/12/19	Pink-footed Goose	60	Haworth	at 11:15am	SP
02/12/19	Pintail	1	Peel Park, Bradford		RK
31/12/19	Pochard	3	Yeadon Tarn	males	DS
16/12/19	Raven	3	Warley Moor Reservoir	regular sightings	BS
26/12/19	Red-breasted Merganser	1	Otley Wetland NR	drake- up to 29th	AJ
19/12/19	Redwing	c100	Leeshaw Reservoir		BS
24/12/19	Reed Bunting	60+	Otley Wetland NR		AJ
15/12/19	Ring-necked Parakeet	2	Guiseley Garden	on feeders photo	AJ
25/12/19	Robin	9	Myrtle Park	singing birds	PM
02/12/19	Shoveler	1	Yeadon Tarn	male - throughout December	PK
18/12/19	Snipe	10	Bingley North Bog		JM
08/12/19	Sparrowhawk Starling	100e	Stockbridge Reserve	murmuration video	SR
23/12/19 01/12/19	Starling Stonechat	100s 5+	Otley Wetland NR Warley Moor Reservoir	murmuration - video regularly seen during month	JM BS
17/12/19	Stonechat	5+ 1	Yeadon Tarn	regularly seem during month	DS
01/12/19	Tree Sparrow	1	Stockbridge Reserve	also: 8th, 12th, 15th	SR
05/12/19	Treecreeper	3	Peel Park, Bradford	aiso. Otti, 12tti, 13tti	RK
17/12/19	Tufted Duck	37	Yeadon Tarn	34 on 7th	PK
27/12/19	Tufted Duck	33	Redcar Tarn	highest monthly count	BS
01/12/19	Water Rail	1	Stockbridge Reserve	also: 8th, 12th, 15th, 27th	SR
13/12/19		1	Denso Marston		SW
. 5 2. 10					

15/12/19 Water Rail	 Otley Wetland NF 	R 2 on 23rd, 1 on 24th	AJ
09/12/19 Waxwing	1 Ilkley Garden	feeding	KA
15/12/19 Wigeon	34 Silsden Reservoi	r	Jm
24/12/19 Wigeon	137 Otley Wetland NF	२	AJ
24/12/19 Willow Tit	 Otley Wetland NF 	२	AJ
22/12/19 Woodpigeon	c500 Leeshaw Reserve	oir post roost	BS